#### No. 310, A.]

[Published April 15, 1891.

## CHAPTER 211.

#### AN ACT for the preservation of fish in Trout run, Jackson county.

### The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Fish not to be caught prior to April 15, 1893. SECTION 1. No person or persons shall be allowed to fish for, take, catch or kill with any device whatever, any fish in the stream known as Trout Run, or in its tributaries, in the town of Irving, in the county of Jackson, in this state, for a period of two years from the 15th day of April, 1891; nor shall any person or persons sell, or offer for sale or buy or have in their possession, any such fish caught or taken from such stream or its tributaries, for such period of two years.

Penalty.

SECTION 2. Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this act, shall, on conviction thereof, be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and be fined not less than five nor more than twentyfive dollars, with the costs of prosecution.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 11, 1891.

No. 511, A.]

[Published April 17, 1891.

# CHAPTER 212.

AN ACT to authorize the city of Watertown to issue bonds to pay its indebtedness and to compromise and settle claims made against said city.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May issue bonds to pay indebtedness. SECTION 1. The city of Watertown is authorized to issue bonds not to exceed the amount of